

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Bismarck Financial Group, LLC; Gary)	Supreme Court
Berube, in his capacity as a Member of)	Case No: 20200005
Bismarck Financial Group, LLC; Doug)	
Buehler, in his capacity as a Member of)	
Bismarck Financial Group, LLC; Bob)	
Johnson, in his capacity as a Member of)	
Bismarck Financial Group, LLC; Matt)	
Puetz, in his capacity as a Member of)	
Bismarck Financial Group, LLC; and Larry)	
Souther, in his capacity as a Member of)	
Bismarck Financial Group, LLC)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
James "Jay" Caldwell,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

APPEAL FROM ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS
ENTERED DECEMBER 4, 2019,
IN THE DISTRICT COURT, SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT,
BURLEIGH COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA,
THE HONORABLE DAVID REICH,
CIVIL NO. 08-2019-CV-01793

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Randall J. Bakke (#03898)
Shawn A. Grinolds (#05407)
300 West Century Avenue
P.O. Box 4247
Bismarck, ND 58502-4247
(701) 751-8188
rbakke@bgwattorneys.com
sgrinolds@bgwattorneys.com
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph Number</u>
ARGUMENT	1
I. BFG and BFG Members Have Not Abandoned Their Arguments in Relation To The Requirement Under the Operating Agreement that Net Profits and Net Losses Be Allocated To The Members According To Their Percentage Interests In BFG	1
II. BFG and BFG Members Have Alleged Damages Caused By Caldwell’s Admitted Wrongful Dissociation	3
III. The Statute of Frauds Has No Application Outside Of Contract.....	11
IV. The District Court Erred In Dismissing Bismarck Financial Group, LLC’s And Its Members’ Claims Against Caldwell For Breach Of Statutory Duties Under N.D.C.C. § 10-32.1-41.....	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Paragraph Number</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<i>Beane v Beane</i> , 856 F.Supp.2d 280 (D.N.H. 2012)	8
<u>STATUTES:</u>	
N.D.C.C. § 9-06-04.....	11
N.D.C.C. § 10-32.1-41	12, 14
N.D.C.C. § 10-32.1-47	3, 4, 6, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 304-C:27	8
<u>RULES:</u>	
N.D. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	7
